

RESOLUTION

Authorizing the Town of Hillsborough to Engage in Electronic Payments As Defined by N.C.G.S. 159-28 or N.C.G.S. 115C-441

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the Board of Commissioners that the Town of Hillsborough is authorized to engage in electronic payments as defined by G.S. 159-28 or G.S. 115C-441; and

WHEREAS, it is the responsibility of the Finance Officer, who is appointed by and serves at the pleasure of the Board of Commissioners, to adopt a written policy outlining procedures for pre-auditing obligations that will be incurred by electronic payments as required by N.C. Administrative Code 20 NCAC 03 .0409; and

WHEREAS, it is the responsibility of the Finance Officer, who is appointed by and serves at the pleasure of the Board of Commissioners, to adopt a written policy outlining procedures for disbursing public funds by electronic transaction as required by N.C. Administrative Code 20 NCAC 03 .0410;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Hillsborough Board of Commissioners:

- Authorizes the Town of Hillsborough to engage in electronic payments as defined by G.S. 159-28 or G.S. 115C-441; and
- Authorizes the Finance Officer to adopt a written policy outlining procedures for pre-auditing obligations that will be incurred by electronic payments as required by N.C. Administrative Code 20 NCAC 03 .0409; and
- Authorizes the Finance Officer to adopt a written policy outlining procedures for disbursing public funds by electronic transaction as required by N.C. Administrative Code 20 NCAC 03 .0410; and
- This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption. Upon motion of _____

and seconded by	
pproved this 12th day of February of the year 2024.	
yes: loes: bsent or excused:	
	Mark Bell, Mayor Town of Hillsborough
	Attestation:
	Sarah Kimrey, Town Clerk